

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: WSK144

**Stainless steel wall cabinet PREMIUM - 1400x400mm - with sliding door - 650mm high**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

# Product Manual for Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium 1400x400mm with Sliding Door 650mm High (Model: WSK144)

## 1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium WSK144. This high-quality cabinet is designed for durability and functionality in commercial and residential environments. It features a sleek stainless steel finish, providing both aesthetic appeal and easy maintenance.

## 2. Safety Information

- Installation Safety: Ensure the cabinet is securely mounted to the wall to prevent any accidental falls. Use appropriate wall anchors and mounting hardware.
- Weight Limit: Do not exceed recommended weight capacity. Overloading can damage the cabinet and may cause injury.
- Hazard-Free Environment: Keep the area around the cabinet clear of potential hazards. Avoid placing heavy or sharp objects near the cabinet edges.
- Children: Ensure children are supervised around the cabinet at all times. Do not allow children to climb on or play with the cabinet.
- Cleaning: Use non-toxic cleaning agents only. Avoid using harsh chemicals that may damage the stainless steel finish.

## 3. Product Specifications

- Model: WSK144
- Dimensions: 1400mm (W) x 400mm (D) x 650mm (H)
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Door Type: Sliding
- Color: Stainless Steel Finish
- Weight: 40kg
- Mounting: Wall-mounted

## 4. Setup and Installation

1. Tools Required: Drill, level, screwdriver, appropriate wall anchors, and spacers (if necessary).
2. Locate Wall Studs: Use a stud finder to locate the wall studs where the cabinet will be mounted.
3. Mark Mounting Holes: Hold the cabinet against the wall at the desired height and mark the locations of the mounting holes.
4. Drill Holes: Drill holes into the marked points on the wall, ensuring to drill into the studs for maximum support.
5. Attach Wall Anchors: If not drilling into studs, insert appropriate wall anchors into the drilled holes.
6. Mount the Cabinet: Align the cabinet with the drilled holes and secure using screws. Use a level to ensure the cabinet is straight before tightening all screws.
7. Final Inspection: Check all fastenings to ensure stability and safety.

## 5. Operation

- Using the Sliding Door: Gently pull the sliding door to open and push to close. Avoid forceful operations to prolong the life of the sliding mechanism.

## 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Routine Cleaning: Wipe the cabinet surface with a damp cloth and a mild dish soap solution. Rinse with water and dry with a soft cloth.
- Avoid Scratches: Use soft cleaning materials to prevent scratches on the stainless steel surface.
- Prevent Rust: Regularly check for any signs of corrosion and clean any spills or moisture promptly to maintain appearance.

## 7. Troubleshooting

- Sliding Door Stuck: Check for obstructions along the track. Clean any debris and ensure the track is free of dirt.
- Mounting Instability: If the cabinet feels unstable, check that all screws are securely fastened and that the cabinet is properly mounted to the wall.
- Door Alignment Issues: Inspect the sliding door tracks for alignment issues, adjusting as necessary.

## 8. Disposal

At the end of its life cycle, dispose of the cabinet according to local regulations regarding metal recycling. Ensure any non-metal components are disposed of responsibly.

## 9. Contact

For any inquiries or concerns regarding the product, please reach out to us at:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

# DE DEUTSCH

Gebrauchsanleitung für den Edelstahl-Wandschrank Premium 1400x400mm mit Schiebetür (650mm hoch) WSK144

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für den Edelstahl-Wandschrank Premium entschieden haben. Dieses Produkt wurde für die Lagerung von Küchenutensilien und Lebensmitteln in gewerblichen Küchenumgebungen konzipiert. Der Wandschrank ist langlebig, einfach zu montieren und bietet eine elegante Lösung für Ihre Aufbewahrungsbedürfnisse.

## 2. Sicherheitshinweise

- Verwendung gemäß Vorschrift: Verwenden Sie den Wandschrank nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Stabilität: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schrank ordnungsgemäß an der Wand befestigt ist, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Temperatur: Platzieren Sie den Schrank nicht in unmittelbare Nähe von Wärmequellen, die die Struktur beschädigen könnten.
  - Reinigung: Verwenden Sie nur für Lebensmittel zugelassene Reinigungsmittel, um Rückstände und Verunreinigungen zu vermeiden.
- Schneidkante: Achten Sie beim Montieren auf die scharfen Kanten des Schranks. Tragen Sie Schutzkleidung, wenn erforderlich.
- Kondenswasser: Achten Sie darauf, dass kein Wasser auf die elektrischen Komponenten gelangt.

## 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Material: Edelstahl
- Abmessungen: 1400mm (B) x 400mm (T) x 650mm (H)
- Türtyp: Schiebetür
- Farbe: Edelstahl (wechselnd poliert)
- max. Belastung: 100kg gleichmäßig verteilt
- Montage: Wandmontage

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Werkzeuge benötigen: Bohrmaschine, Schraubendreher, Wasserwaage, Zollstock
- Schritt 1: Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Standort an der Wand für den Schrank.
- Schritt 2: Messen und markieren Sie die Höhe, in der der Schrank montiert werden soll.
- Schritt 3: Bohren Sie Löcher in die Wand entsprechend den Markierungen für die Montagelöcher.
- Schritt 4: Befestigen Sie die Wandhalterungen mit den bereitgestellten Schrauben.
- Schritt 5: Hängen Sie den Wandschrank an die Halterungen.
- Schritt 6: Überprüfen Sie mit einer Wasserwaage, ob der Schrank bereits stabil ist, und ziehen Sie die Schrauben bei Bedarf nach.

## 5. Betrieb

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Wasser- und Stromleitungen in der Nähe des Schranks ordnungsgemäß installiert sind.
- Lagern Sie nur geeignete Lebensmittel und Utensilien im Schrank.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig den Zustand des Schranks und der Schiebetür auf reibungslose Funktion.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und milden Reinigungsmitteln.
- Vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien, die den Edelstahl angreifen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie die Schiebetür auf Schmutz oder Blockierungen und reinigen Sie diese nach Bedarf.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Schiebetür klemmt.
  - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Schienen auf Schmutz oder Verunreinigungen und reinigen Sie diese.
- Problem: Wandschrank lässt sich nicht montieren.
  - Lösung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Halterungen korrekt und stabil an der Wand befestigt sind.

## 8. Entsorgung

Der Wandschrank besteht aus Edelstahl, der recycelbar ist. Brechen Sie das Produkt in seine Einzelteile und entsorgen Sie es gemäß den örtlichen Abfallentsorgungsvorschriften.

## 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Vielen Dank für den Kauf des Edelstahl-Wandschranks Premium!

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor Roestvrijstalen Wandkast Premium 1400x400mm met Schuifdeur 650mm Hoog (WSK144)

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor de aankoop van de roestvrijstalen wandkast Premium. Dit product is ontworpen voor gebruik in commerciële keukens en andere professionele omgevingen. De wandkast biedt een robuuste en duurzame oplossing voor het opslaan van keukengerei en andere benodigdheden.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de wandkast op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond wordt geïnstalleerd om kantelen te voorkomen.
- Vermijd het plaatsen van zware voorwerpen bovenop de kast.
- Houd de kast schoon en vrij van obstakels om uitglijden en struikelen te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig op slijtage of beschadigingen.
- Bij beschadigingen dient u de kast niet meer te gebruiken totdat deze is gerepareerd.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1400x400mm
- Hoogte: 650mm
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Type deur: Schuifdeur
- Gewicht: 40 kg
- Kleur: Roestvrij staal
- Toepassing: Commercieel gebruik

## 4. Installatie en opstelling

1. Selecteer een geschikte plaats voor de wandkast. Zorg ervoor dat de ruimte schoon en vrij is van obstakels.
2. Gebruik een waterpas om ervoor te zorgen dat de kast recht hangt.
3. Bevestig de kast aan de muur met de bijgeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen en zorg ervoor dat deze stevig vastzit.
4. Controleer of de schuifdeur gemakkelijk opent en sluit.
5. Vul de kast pas na installatie met voorwerpen om de stabiliteit te waarborgen.

## 5. Gebruik

Open de schuifdeur om toegang te krijgen tot de binnenzijde van de kast. Plaats items zodanig dat ze toegankelijk zijn en de kast goed georganiseerd blijft. Sluit de schuifdeur na gebruik om de inhoud te beschermen.

## 6. Schoonmaak en onderhoud

- Reinig de kast regelmatig met een vochtige doek en een mild reinigingsmiddel.
- Gebruik geen schurende schoonmaakmiddelen of borstels die krassen kunnen veroorzaken.
- Controleer regelmatig de scharnieren en de schuifmechanismen om een soepele werking te garanderen.
- Zorg ervoor dat er geen voedselresten of vocht op of in de kast achterblijft.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Als de schuifdeur niet soepel opent: Controleer op obstakels en reinig de rails.
- Bij zichtbare roestvorming: Reinig het gebied grondig en behandel met een speciaal roestwerend middel.
- Als de kast niet stevig aan de muur hangt: Controleer de bevestigingen en zorg ervoor dat deze goed zijn vastgezet.

## 8. Afvoer

Bij het afvoeren van de wandkast, zorg ervoor dat deze op ecologisch verantwoorde wijze gebeurt. Breng de kast naar een recyclingcentrum dat metalen waarneemt of neem contact op met uw gemeentelijke afvalverwerkingsdienst voor richtlijnen.

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mailadres: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Armario de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium 1400x400mm con Puerta Corredera 650mm de Alto - WSK144

## 1. Información General

Este manual proporciona información completa sobre el Armario de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium WSK144. Está diseñado para satisfacer las necesidades de almacenamiento en entornos comerciales, garantizando durabilidad y funcionalidad.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Adecuado: Este armario debe utilizarse exclusivamente para el almacenamiento de utensilios y equipos en entornos relacionados con la alimentación.
- Instalación Segura: Asegúrese de que el armario esté correctamente fijado a la pared para evitar caídas.
- Carga Máxima: No exceder la capacidad de carga recomendada. Distribuya el peso uniformemente.
- Superficies Cortantes: Maneje con cuidado las esquinas y bordes del armario, que pueden ser afilados.
- Mantenimiento Regular: Inspeccione regularmente el estado del armario y realice las reparaciones necesarias.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1400 x 400 mm
- Altura: 650 mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Tipo de puerta: Puerta corredera
- Uso recomendado: Entornos comerciales y de catering
- Capacidad de carga: Distribución de peso recomendada, consultar especificaciones del fabricante
- Acabado: Superficie inoxidable resistente a la corrosión

## 4. Instalación y Montaje

- Herramientas necesarias: Taladro, destornillador, nivel, cinta métrica
- Instrucciones de instalación:
  1. Seleccione un lugar adecuado en la pared, asegurándose de que esté nivelado.
  2. Marque los puntos de fijación en la pared utilizando la plantilla de instalación.
  3. Realice los agujeros correspondientes y coloque los anclajes.
  4. Sujete el armario a la pared utilizando los tornillos proporcionados.
  5. Verifique que el armario esté nivelado y ajustado correctamente.

## 5. Operación

- Apertura Cierre de Puertas: Las puertas correderas se abren y cierran suavemente. Asegúrese de no obstruir el riel de las puertas.
- Uso del Espacio Interior: Organice los utensilios según tamaños y frecuencias de uso para un acceso fácil.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza Regular: Limpie el exterior e interior del armario con un detergente suave y un paño húmedo.
- Manejo de Manchas: Para manchas difíciles, utilice productos específicos para acero inoxidable.
- Revisiones: Inspeccione mensualmente para verificar la seguridad de las fijaciones y el estado de las puertas.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- Puertas No Deslizantes: Verifique que no haya obstrucciones en el riel y que el armario esté nivelado.
- Ruidos al Abrir/Cerrar: Aplique un lubricante adecuado en el riel si es necesario.

## 8. Eliminación

Al finalizar la vida útil del armario, asegúrese de desecharlo conforme a las normativas de reciclaje locales. El acero inoxidable es reciclable y debe ser gestionado como material reciclable.

## 9. Contacto

Para consultas o asistencia adicional, contacte a:

Correo electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation du Cabinet Murale en Acier Inoxydable Premium 1400x400mm avec Porte Glissante (WSK144)

## 1. Informations Générales

Félicitations pour l'achat de votre cabinet mural en acier inoxydable Premium 1400x400mm avec porte glissante (WSK144). Ce produit est conçu pour fournir un espace de stockage pratique et durable dans les cuisines professionnelles et les environnements de restauration.

## 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Ne pas dépasser la capacité de charge maximale indiquée dans les spécifications.
- Assurez-vous que l'installation est effectuée sur une surface stable et plane pour éviter le basculement.
- Évitez de placer des objets lourds sur la porte glissante lorsqu'elle est ouverte pour éviter tout accident.
- Nettoyez régulièrement le produit pour éviter l'accumulation de débris qui pourrait entraîner des accidents.
- Portez toujours des gants appropriés lors de la manipulation du produit pour éviter les coupures.

## 3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Modèle : WSK144
- Dimensions : 1400 mm x 400 mm x 650 mm
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Type de porte : Glissante
- Capacité de charge : Maximum 100 kg

## 4. Installation et Mise en Place

1. Vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont incluses dans l'emballage.
2. Choisissez un emplacement mural solide pour l'installation.
3. Utilisez un niveau pour marquer l'emplacement de montage.
4. Percez des trous dans le mur selon les marques faites.
5. Insérez les chevilles dans les trous pour fixer les supports muraux.
6. Attachez le cabinet aux supports et assurez-vous qu'il est bien fixé.
7. Testez toute la structure pour s'assurer de sa stabilité avant utilisation.

## 5. Fonctionnement

- Pour ouvrir la porte, poussez-la légèrement sur le côté. Elle glissera en douceur le long de la rail.
- Placez les articles dans le cabinet en étant attentif à ne pas dépasser la capacité de charge.
- Pour une utilisation optimale, répartissez le poids des articles de manière uniforme à l'intérieur du cabinet.

## 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez le cabinet avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux.
- Évitez les nettoyeurs abrasifs qui peuvent rayer la surface.
- Vérifiez périodiquement les fixations et l'état général du cabinet pour s'assurer qu'il n'y a pas de dommages.

## 7. Dépannage

- Le cabinet est instable : Vérifiez l'installation et assurez-vous qu'il est correctement fixé au mur.
- La porte glissante ne fonctionne pas : Vérifiez que rien n'entrave le mécanisme de glissement et nettoyez les rails si nécessaire.
- Rouille ou décoloration : Utilisez un nettoyant approprié pour l'acier inoxydable et envisagez d'appliquer un protecteur si nécessaire.

## 8. Élimination

En fin de cycle de vie du produit, assurez-vous de le démonter et de le recycler correctement en suivant les réglementations locales sur les déchets en métal.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou support technique, veuillez nous contacter à :

Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Gabinetto a Muro in Acciaio Inox Premium

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver acquistato il Gabinetto a Muro in Acciaio Inox Premium. Questo prodotto è stato progettato per offrire una soluzione di stoccaggio robusta e duratura per le vostre esigenze culinarie e commerciali.

## 2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia installato su una parete solida e stabile.
- Utilizzare solo strumenti adeguati durante l'installazione per evitare lesioni.
- Non sovraccaricare il gabinetto oltre il limite di carico massimo di 50 kg.
- Tenere il gabinetto lontano da fonti di calore e umidità per evitare corrosione.
- Durante la pulizia, non utilizzare detersivi abrasivi o sostanze chimiche forti per preservare la finitura in acciaio inox.
- In caso di danni o malfunzionamenti, interrompere immediatamente l'uso e contattare il servizio clienti.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1400 mm x 400 mm x 650 mm
- Materiale: Acciaio Inox
- Tipo di porta: Scorrevole
- Capacità di carico massimo: 50 kg
- Design: Moderna, adatta per ambienti commerciali e residenziali
- Finitura: Spazzolato
- Design antifingerprint.

## 4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Selezionare il luogo di installazione: Assicurarsi che la parete sia piana e robusta.
2. Raccogliere gli strumenti necessari: trapano, viti di montaggio, livella.
3. Segnare i punti di fissaggio sulla parete utilizzando la livella per garantire che il gabinetto sia dritto.
4. Forare i fori necessari e inserire i tasselli di supporto.
5. Posizionare il gabinetto sulla parete, allineando le aperture con i tasselli.
6. Fissare il gabinetto con le viti di montaggio fornite.
7. Controllare che sia stabile e sicuro.

## 5. Funzionamento

- Aprire la porta scorrevole per accedere al contenuto del gabinetto.
- Assicurarsi che gli oggetti siano sistemati in modo da non sovraccaricare le mensole.
- Per chiudere la porta scorrevole, esercitare una leggera pressione.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente con un panno morbido e detersivo neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di spugne abrasive che possono graffiare la superficie.
- Controllare periodicamente le viti di montaggio e serrare se necessario.
- Ispezionare il gabinetto per verificare eventuali segni di corrosione e trattare immediatamente con prodotti specifici per acciaio inox.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Porta scorrevole non si muove: controllare se ci sono ostruzioni e pulire i binari.
- Garanti di instabilità: controllare che tutte le viti siano serrate correttamente.
- Ruggine visibile: applicare un prodotto specifico per rimuovere la ruggine e proteggere il metallo.

## 8. Smaltimento

Disporre del gabinetto in acciaio inox in conformità alle normative locali per il riciclaggio dei metalli. Non disperdere nel suolo o nelle acque.

## 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare il nostro servizio clienti:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania.